

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 19 OF 2026

Between:

1. Byagari Venkataiah, S/o. Poshappa.
2. Byagari Thirupathaiah, S/o. Venkataiah.
3. Byagari Chittemma, W/o. Thirupathaiah.
4. Cheekati Mogulappa, S/o. Sayanna.
5. Cheekati Praveen, S/o. Mogulappa.
6. Cheekati Satheesh, S/o. Mogulappa.
7. Vijay Singh, S/o. Choutan Singh.

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants

AND

1. Smt. Mala Chinamma, W/o. Late Mala Chinna Venkatappa, Aged 61 years, Occu. Housewife, R/o. H.No.1-49, S.C.Colony, Maddur village and Mandal, Narayanpet District
2. Smt. Mala Ramulu, W/o. Late Mala Chinna Venkatappa, Aged 41 years, Occu. Business, R/o. H.No.1-49, S.C.Colony, Maddur village and Mandal, Narayanpet District

Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Order and Decree dt.23.12.2025 in C.M.A No.9/2024 on the file of the Court of the Principal District Judge at Narayanpet District, in reversing the Order dated 30.04.2024 of the Junior Civil Judge, at Kosgi in IA No. 149 of 2022 in OS No.91 of 2022.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order and Decree dated 23.12.2025 in CMA No.9 of 2024 on the file of the Principal District Judge, At Narayanpet District, pending disposal of CRP No. 19 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 07.01.2026, 29.01.2026 & 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners,

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Learned counsels on both sides are present.

Interim order granted earlier on 07.01.2026 shall stand extended for a period of Ten (10) days only i.e., till 06.04.2026.

Post on 02.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, At Narayanpet District.
2. The Junior Civil Judge, at Kosgi.
3. One CC to SRI. N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAK, J

DATED:26.03.2026

POST ON 02.04.2026

ORDER



CRP.No.19 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER